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Questions and Answers
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	1.
	Question:
	Is the $1,489,951 award per year?

	
	Answer:
	Permanent Supportive Housing Bonus projects that are selected for funding will be eligible (subject to the availability of appropriations and the terms of future NOFAs) for renewal as a permanent supportive housing project on an annual basis following the initial expiration of this original award. This will continue to be a competitive process. The project must continue to exclusively serve the chronically homeless unless there are no persons meeting those criteria located in the CoC’s geographic area. 

	2.
	Question:
	Regarding Article V. Program Requirements, A. Program Requirements, item 5 - are we required to have a signed MOU with the organization we will collaborative with as it relates to our 6 month roll out plan prior to Oct 9, 2014?  For example: In the first 45 days of our 6 month roll out plan we will be finalizing MOU's and contracts with partnering agencies and NGO's. 

	
	Answer:
	A signed MOU is not required with your submission on October 9, 2014, however, agencies must have MOUs in place prior to project start date.

	3.
	Question:
	Can we request funds for office rent? Our 6 month roll out program includes establishing a satellite office in each region of SB county to facilitate collaboration with participating NGOs and agencies, and our homeless community out-reach programs. 

	
	Answer: 
	Agencies may request funds for the payment of project administrative costs related to the planning and execution of Continuum of Care activities. See 24CFR 578.59(a)(1)(iv).

	4.
	Question:
	Can we apply for specific funding to support our out-reach services under 24CFR 578.53(e)(16) only or do we have to apply for funding for all items listed in Article V. Program Requirements, A. Program Requirements, item 4?

	
	Answer:
	The supportive service funded under 24 CFR 578.53(e)(16) is an allowable supportive service cost for the Permanent Supportive Housing Bonus project, however, projects must meet the threshold requirements for the Permanent Supportive Housing Bonus as noted in the HUD NOFA FY 2014 Funds in the FY 2013 – FY 2014 Continuum of Care Program Competition, Section II. (C)(1).
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